HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

TAPE LOG
April 02, 2007 Hearing Room D
3:00 P.M. Tapes 57 - 58
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Chris Edwards

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Patti Smith

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator
Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2944 — Public Hearing
HB 2944 — Work Session
HB 2070 — Work Session
HB 2486 — Work Session
HB 2487 — Work Session
HB 2074 — Work Session
SB 197A — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
57A 003 Chair Schaufler calls the meeting to order at 3:04 p.m.
HB 2944 — PUBLIC HEARING

004 Chair Schaufler

005 Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

012 Chair Schaufler

017 David Fine, Attorney, Baker City

025 Fine

049 Chair Schaufler

052 Fine

056 Chair Schaufler

057 Willie Tiffany, Senior Associates, League of Oregon Cities

(LOC)

57A 075 Tiffany

076 Randall Tosh, Attorney, City of Salem (EXHIBIT A)

100 Tosh

125 Tosh

150 Tosh

154 Chair Schaufler



158
175
190
193

200
225
228
236

250
257
269

275
291

300
316

325
350
368
378
419
420
436
450
475
58A 022

Randy Tucker, Legislative Affairs Director, Metro

Tucker

Chair Schaufler

Phil Donovan, Representative, Association of Oregon Housing
Authorities

Donovan

Donovan

Chair Schaufler

John Jackley, Operations Manager, Portland Development
Commission

Jackson

Chair Schaufler

Dan Gardner, Labor Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and
Industries (BOLI)

Gardner

Jessica Adamson, Public Affairs Director, Associated General
Contractors (AGC)

Adamson

Bob Shiprack, Executive Secretary, Oregon Building Trades
Counsel (OBTC)

Shiprack

Shiprack

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Holvey

Shiprack

Gardner

Adamson

Adamson

Adamson

Adamson

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

033
HB 2944 —- WORK SESSION

58A 035
039

044

050
075
088
090
095
100
104
125
150
175
200

Angela Dilkes, Oregon State Building Contractors Trades
Council (EXHIBIT B)
Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves to ADOPT HB 2944-9
amendments dated 04/02/07. (EXHIBITS C-1)

Doug McKeen, Deputy Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and

Industries (BOLI)

McKeen

McKeen

Rep. Holvey

McKeen

Chair Schaufler

Rep Holvey

McKeen

McKeen

McKeen

McKeen

McKeen



S58A

HB 2070 - WORK SESSION

225
250
258
265
280
294
299
304
314
323
332
334
340
355
359
363
371

375
377
380
400

415
418

420

422
425

57B

435
438
442
444

445
446
020
022

McKeen

McKeen

Chair Schaufler

McKeen

Rep. Berger

McKeen

Rep. Berger

McKeen

Rep. Berger

Gardner

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

VOTE: 5-1-1

AYE: 5 - Edwards C., Holvey, Rosenbaum, Smith P.,

Schaufler

NAY: 1 - Berger

EXCUSED: 1 - Esquivel

Chair Schaufler, hearing no further objections, declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves HB 2944 to the floor with
a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Berger

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

VOTE: 4-2-1

AYE: 4 - Edwards C., Rosenbaum, Smith P.,

Schaufler

NAY: 2 - Berger, Holvey

EXCUSED: 1 -Esquivel

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves HB 2070 to the floor
WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways
and Means by prior reference.

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Rosenbaum

Chair Schaufler

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. P. Smith, Rep. Esquivel



024
026
HB 2486 — WORK SESSION

027
028
030

032

034

036
HB 2487 —- WORK SESSION

041
044
047
049
57B 050
052

054

055

056
HB 2074 — WORK SESSION

058
060
069
071

073

074

075

076

077

078
SB 197A — WORK SESSION

079
081
086
090
091
093

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2486 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. P. Smith, Rep. Esquivel

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. HOLVEY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

Van Winkle

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HB 2487 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. P. Smith, Rep. Esquivel

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves to ADOPT HB 2074-1
amendments dated 03/08/07. (EXHIBIT J)

VOTE: 5-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. P. Smith, Rep. Esquivel

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2074 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. P. Smith, Rep. Esquivel

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

Van Winkle

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SB 197A to the floor with a



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

095

097

098
102
105

“—=TZOmmYaw>

DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. P. Smith, Rep. Esquivel

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 4:11 p.m.

HB 2944, written letter, Randall Tosh, 6 pp
HB 2944, written testimony, Angela Dilkes, 1 p
HB 2944, -1 amendments, staff, 4 pp

HB 2944, -2 amendments, staff, 11 pp

HB 2944, -3 amendments, staff, 3 pp

HB 2944, -6 amendments, staff, 3 pp

HB 2944, -7 amendments, staff, 12 pp

HB 2944, -8 amendments, staff, 11 pp

HB 2944, -9 amendments, staff, 12 pp

HB 2074, -1 Amendments, staff, 2 pp



