HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

TAPE LOG

April 02, 2007 Hearing Room D 3:00 P.M. Tapes 57 - 58

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Chris Edwards Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Patti Smith

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator

Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2944 – Public Hearing HB 2944 – Work Session HB 2070 – Work Session HB 2486 – Work Session HB 2487 – Work Session HB 2074 – Work Session SB 197A – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
57A	003	Chair Schaufler calls the meeting to order at 3:04 p.m.
HB 2944 - PU	BLIC HEARING	
	004	Chair Schaufler
	005	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	012	Chair Schaufler
	017	David Fine, Attorney, Baker City
	025	Fine
	049	Chair Schaufler
	052	Fine
	056	Chair Schaufler
	057	Willie Tiffany, Senior Associates, League of Oregon Cities
		(LOC)
57A	075	Tiffany
	076	Randall Tosh, Attorney, City of Salem (EXHIBIT A)
	100	Tosh
	125	Tosh
	150	Tosh
	154	Chair Schaufler

158	Randy Tucker, Legislative Affairs Director, Metro
175	Tucker
190	Chair Schaufler
193	Phil Donovan, Representative, Association of Oregon Housing
	Authorities
200	Donovan
225	Donovan
228	Chair Schaufler
236	John Jackley, Operations Manager, Portland Development Commission
250	Jackson
257	Chair Schaufler
269	Dan Gardner, Labor Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and Industries (BOLI)
275	Gardner
291	Jessica Adamson, Public Affairs Director, Associated General Contractors (AGC)
300	Adamson
316	Bob Shiprack, Executive Secretary, Oregon Building Trades Counsel (OBTC)
325	Shiprack
350	Shiprack
368	Chair Schaufler
378	Rep. Holvey
419	Shiprack
420	Gardner
436	Adamson
450	Adamson
475	Adamson
58A 022	Adamson
The following prepared testimony is s	submitted for the record without public testimony:
000	Angela Dilkes, Oregon State Building Contractors Trades Council (EXHIBIT B)
033	Chair Schaufler
HB 2944 – WORK SESSION	
58A 035 039	Chair Schaufler MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves to ADOPT HB 2944-9
037	amendments dated 04/02/07. (EXHIBITS C - I)
044	Doug McKeen, Deputy Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and Industries (BOLI)
050	McKeen
075	McKeen
088	Rep. Holvey
090	McKeen
095	Chair Schaufler
100	Rep Holvey
104	McKeen
125	McKeen
150	McKeen
175	McKeen
200	McKeen

	225	McKeen			
	250	McKeen			
	258	Chair Schaufler			
	265	McKeen			
	280	Rep. Berger			
	294	McKeen			
	299	Rep. Berger			
	304	McKeen			
	314	Rep. Berger			
	323	Gardner			
	332	Rep. Berger			
	334	Chair Schaufler			
	340	Rep. Berger			
	355	Chair Schaufler			
	359	Rep. Berger			
	363	Chair Schaufler			
	371	VOTE: 5-1-1			
	0/1	AYE: 5 - Edwards C., Holvey, Rosenbaum, Smith P.,			
		Schaufler			
		NAY: 1 - Berger			
		EXCUSED: 1 - Esquivel			
	375	Chair Schaufler, hearing no further objections, declares the			
		motion CARRIED.			
	377	MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves HB 2944 to the floor with			
		a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.			
58A	380	Rep. Berger			
	400	Rep. Berger			
	415	Chair Schaufler			
	418	VOTE: 4-2-1			
		AYE: 4 - Edwards C., Rosenbaum, Smith P.,			
		Schaufler			
		NAY: 2 - Berger, Holvey EXCUSED: 1 - Esquivel			
	420	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.			
	720	REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.			
	422	Rep. Berger			
	425	Chair Schaufler			
HB 2070 – WORK SESSION					
112 2010 11	435	Chair Schaufler			
	438	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator			
	442	Chair Schaufler			
	444	MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves HB 2070 to the floor			
	•••	WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage			
		and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways			
		and Means by prior reference.			
	445	Chair Schaufler			
	446	Rep. Rosenbaum			
57B	020	Chair Schaufler			
	022	VOTE: 5-0-2			
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.			
		EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. P. Smith, Rep. Esquivel			

	024	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.		
	026	Chair Schaufler		
HB 2486 – WORK SESSION				
	027	Chair Schaufler		
	028	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator		
	030	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2486 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.		
	032	VOTE: 5-0-2		
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.		
		EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. P. Smith, Rep. Esquivel		
	034	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. HOLVEY will lead discussion on the floor.		
	036	Chair Schaufler		
<u>HB 2487 – WO</u>	ORK SESSION			
	041	Chair Schaufler		
	044	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator		
	047	Chair Schaufler		
	049	Van Winkle		
57B	050	Chair Schaufler		
	052	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HB 2487 to the floor with a		
	0.74	DO PASS recommendation.		
	054	VOTE: 5-0-2		
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. P. Smith, Rep. Esquivel		
	055	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.		
	000	REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.		
	056	Chair Schaufler		
HB 2074 – WO	ORK SESSION			
-	058	Chair Schaufler		
	060	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator		
	069	Chair Schaufler		
	071	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves to ADOPT HB 2074-1 amendments dated 03/08/07. (EXHIBIT J)		
	073	VOTE: 5-0-2		
		EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. P. Smith, Rep. Esquivel		
	074	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.		
	075	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2074 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.		
	076	VOTE: 5-0-2		
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.		
	077	EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. P. Smith, Rep. Esquivel		
	077	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.		
	078	Chair Schaufler		
SB 197A – WO		Chair Denaurior		
<u> </u>	079	Chair Schaufler		
	081	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator		
	086	Chair Schaufler		
	090	Van Winkle		
	091	Chair Schaufler		
	093	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SB 197A to the floor with a		

007	DO PASS recommendation.		
095	VOTE: 5-0-2		
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.		
	EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. P. Smith, Rep. Esquivel		
097	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.		
	REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.		
098	Chair Schaufler		
102	Rep. Berger		
105	Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 4:11 p.m.		

_

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2944, written letter, Randall Tosh, 6 pp
- B. HB 2944, written testimony, Angela Dilkes, 1 p
- C. HB 2944, -1 amendments, staff, 4 pp
- D. HB 2944, -2 amendments, staff, 11 pp
- E. HB 2944, -3 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- F. HB 2944, -6 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- G. HB 2944, -7 amendments, staff, 12 pp
- H. HB 2944, -8 amendments, staff, 11 pp
- I. HB 2944, -9 amendments, staff, 12 pp
- J. HB 2074, -1 Amendments, staff, 2 pp